MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

PUBLIC, 1945

CHAP. 88

Chapter 88

AN ACT Relating to Education of Blind Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 294, amended. Section 294 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 294. Blind children may be sent to Perkins Institution or other qualified school; no distinction made on account of wealth or poverty; expenses paid by state. Upon the request of the parents or guardians, the department may send such blind children as it may deem fit subjects for education, for a term not exceeding 10 years, and thereafter in the discretion of the department, in the case of any pupil, to the Perkins Institution and Massachusetts School for the Blind at Watertown, Massachusetts; or other school considered by the department to be qualified to provide suitable education for the blind child. provided, however, that when the authorities in charge of said Perkins Institution and Massachusetts School for the Blind shall refuse for any reason to admit such blind children to said institution then the department may send such children so refused to any institution for the blind wherever located In the exercise of the discretionary power conferred by this section, no distinction shall be made on account of the wealth or poverty of the parents or guardians of such children. No such pupil shall be withdrawn from such institution except with the consent of the proper authorities thereof or of the governor; and the sums necessary for the support and instruction of such pupils in such institution, including all traveling expenses of such pupils attending such institution, shall be paid by the state; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall be held to prevent the voluntary payment of the whole or any part of such sums by the parents or guardians of such pupils.'

Effective July 21, 1945